
Birkebeiner Bulletin 1 

B ULLETIN 

Volume 32 

No.  4 

July 2009 

Official newsletter of the Birkebeiner Nordic Ski Club 

PO Box 192 Mount Beauty Victoria 3699 

Telephone: (03) 57544910 

Website:  http://mc2.vicnet.net.au 

Editor’s email address blittle@people.net.au 

This Issue: 

Club Coaching Days    1 

Brian Keeble life membership citation 2 

Birkebeiner Classic results   3 

Race Report      4 

Mid Season Dinner     4 

Volunteers Wanted     5 

Hoppet Helpers     6 

Ski de Femme Results    8 

Membership Form     9 

Race Calendar      10 

Photos       11 

Club Calendar      12 

Birkebeiner Merchandise   12 

President   Jim Gargan  

5754 1785   gargan@bigpond.net.au 

Vice President  Allan Marsland 

5754 4541   marso@westnet.com.au 

Secretary   Trisha Cross  

57544323    trishacross@bigpond.com  

Treasurer   Geoff Field   

5754 1108   gfield@mtbeauty.albury.net.au 

Newsletter Editor  & Bill Little 

Membership Secretary 

57544174   blittle@people.net.au 

Social Secretary  Ronice Goebel 

57 544 910   ronice_goebel@hotmail.com 

Committee Members Phil Evans  57544 086 

    Bob Flower        57 544 469

    flower@netc.net.au 

    Michelle Forrer   57541722 
    forrer.michelle.1@edumail.vic.gov.au 

    Paul Gray       0403188481 

    paul.gray@ibag.com.au 

    Ken Harvey 57544 077 

    klharvey@netc.net.au 

    Sue Hertzog        5754 4219
    suehertzog@bigpond.com  

IRKEBEINER 

Club Coaching Days 
3.   Sunday 2nd August 11:00am   4. Saturday 22nd August 11:00am 

Our club coaching days are available to all BNSC members who would enjoy improving their skiing 

skills.  Instructors try to cater for learners as well as advanced skiers. 

Please contact WINDY Corner Ski Centre, 57583408 by 4:00pm on the Friday before the coaching 

day so they can allocate either one or two instructors. 

Meeting Place: Race Hut in Nordic Bowl 

Time:  11:00am except for 1:00pm on 19th July 
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Birkebeiner Nordic Ski Club 

2009 Life Membership Nomination & Citation 

Brian Keeble 
 

Length of Membership 

1982 to 2009 (27 years) 

 

Club Administration 

BNSC General Secretary (6 years) 

BNSC Race Committee Convenor and race committee member (19 years). 

BNSC Club Races. Chief of Race and Course for many club events and State and National 

Championships conducted by the Club.  

BNSC 30 Year celebrations sub-committee in 2008. 

Organised and/or assisted with a number of Club working bees dealing with Trails, Clubhouse, 

Race Hut, Club Skidoo and Hoppet. 

 

Kangaroo Hoppet 

Has been involved with the organisation of the KH since the first trial race in 1989 to 2008 (20 

years). Also the Official Starter for this time.  

Chief of Race on a number of occasions. 

Technical Delegate or assistant on many occasions. 

Jury member. 

Has promoted the event on his many overseas trips with National Teams. 

 

Skiing Australia & State Administration 

Vic State Delegate to National XC Committee. 

National and State XC Committee member over many years. 

Technical Delegate (TD) Coordinator. 

Conducted a number of accredited Skiing Australia and FIS TD courses. 

Has been a National Team Manager at numerous Senior, Junior and U23 World Championships 

and World Cups since 1991/92. 

Assisted as manager and other duties (e.g. transport) on numerous on and off snow National 

Training Camps conducted in Australia. 

Has been Team Manager for a number of overseas National and Development Teams and 

Squads. 

He has a genuine interest in and care for all of the athletes that he has managed over the years, 

many BNSC members. 

 

The Club, the Hoppet and many National Team Skiers would not be where they are today if it had not 

been for Brian’s work ethic and interest. I have no hesitation in nominating Brian for a Life Membership 

of Birkebeiner. 

 

Nominated by: Paul L’Huillier 

Seconded by:  Judy Bottomley 

14 April 2009 



Birkebeiner Bulletin 3 

Birkebeiner Classic 10km         

Falls Creek, Victoria -  4/07/2009              

Overall Results             

Place Surname   Firstname Bib Class State Time  % 

1  Murray          Paul         68 MM     31:40.8  0.00 

2  Watson          Callum       72 MO    NSW 31:56.9  0.85 

3  Van Der Ploeg  Mark         70 MO        31:57.8  0.90 

4  Watson          Ewan         77 MO    NSW 34:07.6  7.72 

5  Grimmer         Nicholas     80 MO    VIC 34:16.3  8.18 

6  Van der Ploeg  Neil         87 MO   VIC 35:08.2 10.91 

7  Bellingham      Phillip      69 MU18  35:10.5 11.03 

8  Derrick         Ben          71 MM       35:51.3 13.18 

9  Jones           Robert       74 MU18  36:43.7 15.94 

10 Franzke         Ian          85 MM        36:50.7 16.30 

11 Tory            Kevin        83 MM        36:54.4 16.50 

12 Brumley         Clare-Louise61 WM   VIC 36:57.6 16.67 

13 Kovacs          Andrew       63 MO    VIC 37:58.3 19.86 

14 Kovacs          Paul         62 MO        39:27.0 24.53 

15 Pollock         Mark         75 MU18   41:01.0 29.47 

16 Harmer         D yllan       78 MU18VIC 42:19.1 33.58 

17 Legras          Jean-Claude 67 MM   USA 42:20.3 33.64 

18 Phillips       Belinda      79 WM     42:22.5 33.76 

19 Baxter          Darcy        76 WO   NSW 43:02.1 35.84 

20 Fackerell       Lescinska   81 WO   VIC 43:45.7 38.14 

21 Van Der Ploeg  Gerry        86 MM   VIC 44:46.1 41.31 

22 Wright          Chris        37 MM     49:52.2 57.42 

23 Cranage         Bob          73 MM   VIC 50:10.2 58.37 

24 Grose           Penny        82 WM     51:24.9 62.30 

25 Walker          Andrew       65 MM   VIC 53:40.6 69.43 

26 McIntyre        Cam          64 MM     54:45.9 72.87 

27 McDowell       Stephen      66 MM   VIC 55:08.6 74.06 

28 Hunt            John         88 MM      1:08:03.5  114.83 

28 Finishers.                              Printed: 11:32AM,  4/07/2009. 

Class Results              

Place  Surname Firstname  Bib State  Time  % 

Class - MM    Masters Men (30+)              

1   Murray         Paul        68     31:40.8  0.00 

2   Derrick        Ben         71      35:51.3 13.18 

3   Franzke        Ian         85      36:50.7 16.30 

4   Tory           Kevin       83      36:54.4 16.50 

5   Legras         Jean-Claude 67  USA 42:20.3 33.64 

6   Van Der Ploeg Gerry       86  VIC 44:46.1 41.31 

7   Wright         Chris       37      49:52.2 57.42 

8   Cranage        Bob         73  VIC 50:10.2 58.37 

9   Walker         Andrew      65  VIC 53:40.6 69.43 

10  McIntyre       Cam         64      54:45.9 72.87 

11  McDowell       Stephen     66  VIC 55:08.6 74.06 

12  Hunt           John        88            1:08:03.5  114.83 

Class - MO    Open Men (18-29)               

1  Watson          Callum   72  NSW 31:56.9  0.00 

2  Van Der Ploeg  Mark     70       31:57.8 0.05 

3  Watson          Ewan     77  NSW 34:07.6   6.82 

4  Grimmer         Nicholas 80  VIC  34:16.3 7.27 

5  Van der Ploeg  Neil     87  VIC  35:08.2 9.98 

6  Kovacs          Andrew  63  VIC  37:58.3 18.85 

7  Kovacs          Paul     62       39:27.0 23.48 

Class - MU18  Men Under 18                   

1 Bellingham  Phillip 69      35:10.5 0.00 

2 Jones       Robert  74     36:43.7 4.42 

3 Pollock     Mark    75     41:01.0 16.61 

4 Harmer      Dyllan  78 VIC 42:19.1 20.31 

Class - WM    Masters Women (30+)            

1 Brumley   Clare-Louise 61 VIC 36:57.6 0.00 
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2 Phillips  Belinda      79      42:22.5 14.65 

3 Grose     Penny      82      51:24.9 39.11 

Class - WO    Open Women (18-29)             

1 Baxter     Darcy     76  NSW 43:02.1 0.00 

2 Fackerell  Lescinska 81  VIC 43:45.7 1.69 

28 Finishers.                            Printed: 11:33AM,  4/07/2009. 

Birkebeiner Classic 5km         

Overall Results             
Place Surname  Firstname  Bib Class State  Time   % 

1  Tutt      Alasdair  42 MU18VIC  19:23.9 0.00 

2  Merritt   Jaxon     52 MU18  19:38.1 1.22 

3  Spittle   Ashleigh  43 WU18  21:19.1 9.90 

4  Trnka     Anna      48 WU18  23:00.1  18.57 

5  Rodd      Robyn     58 WM   VIC 23:33.6  21.45 

6  Kildea    Aislinn   56 WU18VIC 24:37.2  26.91 

7  Wright    Casey     57 WU18  25:16.1  30.26 

8  Pollock   Megan     53 WU18  26:20.2  35.77 

9  Bews      Emily     50 WU18VIC 27:33.6  42.08 

10 Goebel    Ronice    49 WM   VIC 27:58.2  44.19 

11 Lorenz    Anna      47 WU18VIC  28:15.0  45.63 

12 Hesse     Elli       44 WU18  29:50.1  53.80 

13 Grayling  Sammi     45 WU18  30:23.7  56.69 

14 Murray    Molly    51 WU18VIC  30:46.2  58.62 

15 McKay     Carley   41 WO        33:50.0  74.41 

16 Pascoe    Penny    46 WU18  36:23.9  87.63 

17 Murray    Delia    54 WM        47:37.9 145.54 

18 Smith     Nicola   55 WM         47:38.0  145.55 

18 Finishers.                              Printed: 11:31AM,  4/07/2009. 

Class Results              

Place  Surname  Firstname  Bib State Time  % 

Class - MU18  Men Under 18                   

1 Tutt      Alasdair 42 VIC 19:23.9 0.00 

2 Merritt  Jaxon    52 VIC 19:38.1 1.22 

Class - WM    Masters Women (30+)            

1 Rodd    Robyn  58 VIC 23:33.6 0.00 

2 Goebel Ronice 49 VIC 27:58.2 18.72 

3 Murray Delia   54     47:37.9 102.17 

4 Smith   Nicola  55     47:38.0 102.18 

Class - WO    Open Women (18-29)             

1  McKay   Carley  41   33:50.0  0.00 

Place  Surname  Firstname  Bib State Time  % 

Class - WU18  Women Under 18                 

1  Spittle   Ashleigh  43  21:19.1  0.00 

2  Trnka     Anna      48  23:00.1  7.90 

3  Kildea    Aislinn   56 VIC 24:37.2 15.49 

4  Wright    Casey     57      25:16.1 18.53 

5  Pollock   Megan     53      26:20.2 23.54 

6  Bews      Emily     50 VIC  27:33.6 29.28 

7  Lorenz   Anna      47 VIC  28:15.0 32.52 

8  Hesse     Elli       44      29:50.1 39.95 

9  Grayling  Sammi     45      30:23.7 42.58 

10 Murray    Molly     51 VIC  30:46.2 44.33 

11 Pascoe    Penny     46      36:23.9 70.74 

Birkebeiner Classic 2.5km        

Overall Results             

Place Surname  Firstname  Bib Class State Time % 

1 Pascoe  Tilly  21 WU14  15:22.6  0.00 

2 Trnka   Misa   22 MU14  18:41.7 21.58 

3 Wright  Abe    23 MU14  18:56.3 23.16 

4 Clark    Eileen 24 WM  NSW 38:49.2 152.45 

4 Finishers.                              Printed: 11:31AM,  4/07/2009. 

Class Results              

Race Report 4th and 5th July 2009 
A good weekend’s racing.  The weather was kind, 

we got snow first of all and then then both days 

were quite good.  No drama with either of the two 

days except for on Sunday when I was walking up 

to the bowl and realised that my laptop was sitting 

on the desk at home.  No problems we just had to 

resort to pen and paper.  Won’t do that again in a 

hurry.  We have purchased a start clock with traf-

fic light and beep for interval starts.  It acts as a 

back up timer as well, recording start and finish 

times as long as it is hooked to the wand and the 

electric eye.  Unfortunately there is a small prob-

lem the hands on the analogue display are not 

turning.  We hoped to have it in action for the 

sprints we are running on August the 8th, but the 

distributor is in Vancouver for the upcoming 

Olympics until the 1st.  He may get it repaired in 

time, lets hope he does. 

The results for the weekend are earlier in the 

newsletter.  I know they are in a small font, but 

they use too much paper if they are in 12 point.  

For the visually challenged they are the cross 

country web site, or I find a magnifying glass does 

a fine job. 

Mid Season Dinner 
The mid season dinner was well attended and a 

very surprised Brian Keeble was presented with 

his life membership.  See photos elsewhere.  The 

meal was again a quality affair and tanks to 

Ronice for the organisation. 

Place Surname Firstname Bib State Time % 

Class - MU14  Men Under  14                   

1 Trnka   Misa  22   18:41.7 0.00 

2 Wright Abe   23   18:56.3 1.30 

Class - WM    Masters Women (30+)            

1 Clark   Eileen  24  NSW 38:49.2 0.00 

Class - WU14  Women Under 14                 

1 Pascoe  Tilly 21   15:22.6 0.00 

4 Finishers.                            Printed: 11:34AM,  4/07/2009. 
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VOLUNTEERS NEEDED 
 

The Race Committee is conducting the Australian Cross Country Ski Championships at Falls Creek on 

Saturday 8th and Sunday 9th August and is seeking the support of Club members to help conduct both 

events.  The two events are: 

 

Saturday 8th August  

Australian Cross Country Sprint Championships. 
 

This event starts at 9.30 am and should be finished by about 12.30 pm.  Volunteers would need to report 

to the Race Hut in the Nordic Bowl by 9.00 am.  The Race Committee needs volunteers to help at the 

start line, at the finish line, out on the course as Course Marshals and at the finish drink station to hand 

out drinks. 
 

Sunday 9th August.  

Australian Cross Country Distance Championship and the Falls Creek 

Junior Cup. 
 

This event starts at 10.00 am and should be finished by about 1.30 pm.  Volunteers would need to report 

to the Race Hut in the Nordic Bowl by 9.30 am.  Again, the Race Committee needs volunteers to help at 

the start line, at the finish line, out on the course as Course Marshals and at the finish drink station to 

hand out drinks and collect race bibs. 

 

The Race Committee has appointed “Chiefs” for all the major positions (Starter, Timing and Course 

Marshal Coordinator etc) and they need a small army of support staff on both days.  If you have volun-

teered to help run races in the past then you are very welcome.  If you have never volunteered to help 

run races you are also very welcome.  The Race Committee has some very experienced race officials 

who are very willing to give first time volunteers some on the job training and support. 

 

If you are prepared to help out on one or both days then please contact Jim Gargan, who is the Volunteer 

Coordinator and will be responsible for the allocation of tasks for both days. 

 

Jim Gargan at home on 57541785 or by email at  gargan@internode.on.net 

 

 

Brian Keeble 

Chief of Race 

57544910 
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“HOPPET HELPERS” 

Volunteer Workforce for the 2009 Kangaroo Hoppet 
 

Dear Club Member 

The Kangaroo Hoppet Race Committee is a sub-committee of the Birkebeiner Nordic Ski Club and is given 

the responsibility of organising and conducting the Kangaroo Hoppet (KH), the Australian Birkebeiner (AB) 

and the Joey Hoppet (JH) on the last Saturday in August each year.  The 2009 Race Committee is seeking vol-

unteers from Club members, and from members of the general community, to help in this major task. 

Below is a detailed description of some specific volunteer positions.  If you can help in any way, shape or 

form please get in contact with Jim Gargan by phone (57541785) or by email on gargan@internode.on.net 

 

 “Hoppet Helpers” required on Thursday 20th August. 

Working Bee - Helpers wanted to pack the race bags for the Hoppet 

Thursday August 20, 9.30 – noon at the Auditorium next to the Mt Beauty Visitor Information Centre.  Morn-

ing tea provided. 

 

“Hoppet Helpers” required on Friday 28th August. 

Setting up the start/finish area in the Falls Creek Nordic Bowl. 

This task will be co-ordinated by Phil Evans (Chief of Stadium) and Peter Panozzo (Assistant Chief of Sta-

dium) and will start at 9.30 am at the Race Hut in the Falls Creek Nordic Bowl and should finish at about 3.00 

pm.  Volunteers are needed to help put up fences, tents, bunting, flags and signs in and around the Nordic 

Bowl and at the Drink Stations in the National Park. 

 

All volunteers need to make their own way from Mt Beauty to Falls Creek Windy Corner Car Park and then 

either walk or ski the 1 km up to the Nordic Bowl.  All volunteers need to bring their own lunch and come 

dressed for the weather conditions on the day. 

 

“Hoppet Helpers” required on Saturday 29th August 

 

1.  Finish setting up the start/finish area in the Falls Creek Nordic Bowl. 

 

This task will also be co-ordinated by Phil Evans and Peter Panozzo and will start at 7.30 am at the Race Hut 

in the Nordic Bowl and will finish by 9.00 am.  About 10 volunteers are needed to help finish off setting up 

the start/finish area. 

 

2.  Finish Line Marshals. 

This task wil involves marshalling competitors when they finish their event, remove the ankle band timing de-

vice and giving out the Hoppet Badges.  Six volunteers are needed for the first shift from 9.30 am to 12.30 pm 

and four volunteers for the second shift from 12.30 to about 4.00 pm. 

 

BNSC members who have skied in the Joey Hoppet or the Australian Birkebeiner are encouraged to 

volunteer for the second shift starting at 12.30 pm   

 

3.  World Loppet Passport Stamping 

This task will involve stamping Worldloppet passports at the finish from about 1 - 3.30 p.m. or part thereof. 

 

4.  Course Marshals 
The three course marshals that are required will be co-ordinated by Brian Keeble.  Don’t be put of by the ap-

parent complex nature of these tasks.  Detailed explanations will be given on the morning of the race. 

 

Sun Valley Marshal.  One marshal is required.  This marshal needs to pick up a radio from the SES 
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Building at Windy Corner sometime shortly after 8.00 am and then ski out to the “turn around” point 

at the far end of Sun Valley and be in position by 9.30 am.  The marshal has three main tasks.  The 

first task is to make sure all competitors turn back towards the Dam Wall on their first lap.  The sec-

ond task is to make sure that all Kangaroo Hoppet competitors go straight ahead and around the lake 

on their second lap.  The third task is to close the course at the second cut off time of 1.00 pm (which 

is 3.5 hours after the start of the Kangaroo Hoppet).  At 1.30 pm the marshal can abandon the position 

and the final task is to make sure the radio is returned to the SES Building. 

 

Dam Wall Marshal – Falls Creek Side of the Dam Wall.  Two marshals are required.  These two 

marshals need to pick up a radio from the SES Building at Windy Corner sometime shortly after 8.00 

am and then ski (or walk) out to the Falls Creek side of the Dam Wall and be in position by 9.30 am. 

These marshals has the responsibility of directing the Kangaroo Hoppet and Australian Birkebeiner 

competitors over the Dam Wall and directing the Joey Hoppet competitors back to the finish line in 

the Nordic Bowl.  More specific details of these duties will be given to these two marshals on the day.  

At about 12.00 noon the marshals can abandon their position and their final task is to return their ra-

dio to the SES Building. 
 

Dam Wall Marshal – Park Side of the Dam Wall.  One marshal is required.  This marshal needs 

to pick up a radio from the SES Building at Windy Corner sometime shortly after 8.00 am and then 

ski (or walk) out to the Park side of the Dam Wall and be in position by 9.30 am. This marshal have 

the responsibility of (1) directing the Kangaroo Hoppet and Australian Birkebeiner competitors com-

ing over the dam wall onto the road towards Watchbed Creek, (2) directing Kangaroo Hoppet and 

Australian Birkebeiner competitors coming down off Heathy Spur  towards the Nordic Bowl and (3) 

directing Kangaroo Hoppet competitors coming back from Watchbed Creek (on their second lap) to-

wards the Nordic Bowl.  More specific details of these duties will be given to these two marshals on 

the day.  At about 12.00 noon the marshals can abandon their position and their final task is to return 

their radio to the SES Building. 

 

5.  Final Clean Up. 

 

This task will be co-ordinated by Phil Evans and Peter Panozzo.  The first part of the clean up will start at 

2.00 pm in the start area and the task is to pack away all the fencing, bunting and signs in that area.  The sec-

ond part of the clean up will start at about 3.00 pm in the finish area and the task is to start packing away the 

fencing, bunting and signs in the finish area.  Both tasks need about 10 volunteers. 

6.  Results Display Preparation 

Helen needs some helpers late Saturday after the race to prepare the result boards to hang at the stadium. I 

need at least six people from 6 - 7 pm at the Hoppet Shop (Auditorium). The more the merrier - "Many hands 

make light work". 

 

Over the past few years BNSC members who have competed in one of the events have volunteered for 

these tasks.  I would again encourage all Club members, who have skied in their event, to consider vol-

unteering.  The more volunteers the quicker the task and the sooner we can all pack up and head down 

the mountain for the presentations and celebrations in Mt Beauty. 

 

If you can, please volunteer 

 

Jim Gargan 

gargan@internode.on.net 

Volunteer Coordinator 

Kangaroo Hoppet Race Committee 
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Ski de Femme 5km             

Falls Creek -  5/07/2009                   
Overall Results             

Place Surname  Firstname  Bib Class State Time % 

1  Bottomley  Esther     918 O        14:16.9  0.00 

2  Fackerell  Lescinska  919 O   VIC  15:26.3  8.10 

3  Merritt    Georgia    921 O        15:34.1  9.01 

4  Spittle    Ashleigh   904 U18      15:40.6  9.77 

5  Phillips   Belinda    922 O        15:59.5 11.97 

6  Trnka      Anna       901 U18      16:44.6 17.23 

7  Blanch     Imogen     920 U18      18:01.0 26.16 

8  Grose      Penny      915 O        18:31.0 29.66 

9  Forrer     Michelle   912 O        18:36.9 30.34 

10 Murray     Molly      908 U18 VIC  19:44.1 38.19 

11 Grayling   Sammi      910 U18      19:50.9 38.98 

12 Hamilton   Alice      916 O        21:43.85 2.15 

13 Franzke    Carolyn    906 O        22:14.55 5.74 

14 Bews       Emily      923 U18 VIC  22:34.35 8.05 

15 Kildea     Jackie     925 O        23:10.46 2.26 

16 L'Huillier Helen      909 O        23:42.56 6.00 

17 Angus      Di         911 O        23:53.46 7.28 

18 Jerome     Helen      926 O        24:54.67 4.41 

19 Mellor     Nadia      905 O        26:17.48 4.08 

20 Munro      Sue        927 O        28:04.09 6.52 

21 Wilkinson  Kate       903 O   VIC  28:21.29 8.53 

22 Waller     Sue        924 O        28:30.49 9.60 

23 Baines     Marion     913 O        28:52.6 102.19 

24 McKay      Jen        902 O        29:00.3 103.09 

25 Smith      Nicola     907 O        37:36.9 163.37 

26 Wilson     Helen      914 O        40:50.1 185.93 

26 Finishers.                              Printed:  4:11PM,  5/07/2009. 

Class Results              
Place Surname Firstname Bib State Time % 

Class - O     18 and over                    

1  Bottomley  Esther    918     14:16.9  0.00 

2  Fackerell  Lescinska 919 VIC 15:26.3  8.10 

3  Merritt    Georgia   921     15:34.1  9.01 

4  Phillips   Belinda   922     15:59.5 11.97 

5  Grose      Penny     915     18:31.0 29.66 

6  Forrer     Michelle  912     18:36.9 30.34 

7  Hamilton   Alice     916    21:43.8 52.15 

8  Franzke    Carolyn   906     22:14.5 55.74 

9  Kildea     Jackie    925     23:10.4 62.26 

10 L'Huillier Helen     909     23:42.5 66.00 

11 Angus      Di        911     23:53.4 67.28 

12 Jerome     Helen     926     24:54.6 74.41 

13 Mellor     Nadia     905     26:17.4 84.08 

14 Munro      Sue       927     28:04.0 96.52 

15 Wilkinson  Kate      903 VIC 28:21.2 98.53 

16 Waller     Sue       924     28:30.4 99.60 

17 Baines     Marion    913     28:52.6 102.19 

18 McKay      Jen       902     29:00.3 103.09 

19 Smith      Nicola    907     37:36.9 163.37 

20 Wilson     Helen     914     40:50.1 85.93 

Class - U18   Under 18                       

1 Spittle  Ashleigh 904     15:40.6  0.00 

2 Trnka    Anna     901     6:44.6  6.80 

3 Blanch   Imogen   920     18:01.0 14.93 

4 Murray   Molly    908 VIC 19:44.1 25.89 

5 Grayling Sammi    910     19:50.9 26.61 

6 Bews     Emily    923 VIC 22:34.3 43.98 

26 Finishers.                            Printed:  4:11PM,  5/07/2009. 

Ski de Femme 2.5km            

Overall Results             
Place Surname Firstname  Bib Class State  Time % 

1  Hesse       Elli     812 U18      9:54.4 0.00 

2  Rutherford  Melis    808 U18 VIC 10:13.2 3.17 

3  Hodge       Sarah    815 P       10:14.2 3.34 

4  Whittaker   Helen    816 O       10:38.7 7.46 

5  Jacobs      Olivia   818 U18     11:40.3 17.83 

6  Hesse       Kate     811 U18     12:07.1 22.34 

7  McLeod      Lisa     807 O       12:45.7 28.83 

8  Berwick     Sue      801 O       15:11.4 53.34 

9  Nguyen      Nhan     804 O       15:18.4 54.51 

10 Teychenne Jeanette 820 O       15:21.2 54.99 

11 Milne       Mandy    810 O       15:37.4 57.71 

12 Yilmar      Sema     809 O       17:28.6 76.42 

13 Barnett     Richenda 813 O       18:53.6 90.72 

14 Graham      Megan    817 O       19:00.5 91.88 

15 Hobbs       Susannah 806 O   VIC 19:16.2 94.53 

16 Murray      Deilia   821 O   VIC 19:20.3 95.21 

17 Roby        Cathie   814 O   VIC 19:44.9 99.36 

18 Bate        Meg      802 O       22:24.6 126.23 

19 Stewart     Linda    775 O       22:34.8 127.95 

20 Van Kano  Marvena  805 O       22:53.3 131.06 

20 Finishers.                              Printed:  4:10PM,  5/07/2009. 

Class Results              

Place Surname Firstname Bib State Time  % 

Class - O     18 and over                    

1  Whittaker  Helen    816     10:38.7  0.00 

2  McLeod     Lisa     807     12:45.71 9.89 

3  Berwick    Sue      801     15:11.44 2.70 

4  Nguyen     Nhan     804     15:18.44 3.79 

5  Teychenne  Jeanette 820     15:21.24 4.23 

6  Milne      Mandy    810     15:37.44 6.77 

7  Yilmar     Sema     809     17:28.66 4.18 

8  Barnett    Richenda 813     18:53.67 7.49 

9  Graham     Megan    817     19:00.57 8.57 

10 Hobbs      Susannah 806 VIC 19:16.28 1.03 

11 Murray     Deilia   821 VIC 19:20.38 1.67 

12 Roby       Cathie   814 VIC 19:44.98 5.52 

13 Bate       Meg      802     22:24.6 110.53 

14 Stewart    Linda    775     22:34.8 112.13 

15 Van Kano   Marvena  805     22:53.3 115.02 

Class - P     Primary                        

1 Hodge  Sarah  815   10:14.2 0.00 

Class - U18   Under 18                       

1 Hesse       Elli   812      9:54.4   0.00 

2 Rutherford  Melis  808 VIC 10:13.2   3.17 

3 Jacobs      Olivia 818     11:40.3  7.83 

4 Hesse       Kate   811     12:07.1  22.34 

20 Finishers.                            Printed:  4:11PM,  5/07/2009. 

Ski de Femme 1km             

Overall Results             
Place Surname  Firstname Bib Class State Time % 

1  Hodge      Sophie   773 P    7:03.0  0.00 

2  Trnka           Katerina 764 P    7:57.1 12.77 

3  Smith           Alina    766 P    8:50.1 25.30 

4  Smith           Sonja    765 O    8:50.7 25.46 

5  Veikkanen   Susan    772 O    9:39.8 37.05 

6  Baker           Megan    774 O    9:52.3 40.02 

7  Butler          Rachel   776 O    11:04.5 57.09 

8  Benne-Keeble  Acacia   769 P    11:22.4 61.32 

9  Benne           Megan    768 O    11:23.4 61.55 

10 Flamstead       India    767 P    12:11.5 72.91 

11 Henson          Marjalyn 771 O    12:48.8 81.72 

12 Healy-McFarlane Ruth     819 U18  12:51.9 82.47 

13 Cullen          Jorja    770 P    17:57.8 154.78 

13 Finishers.                              Printed:  4:10PM,  5/07/2009. 

Class Results              
Plac Surname   Firstname Bib State Time % 

Class - O     18 and over                    

1  Smith       Sonja     765   8:50.7   0.00 

2  Veikkanen   Susan     772   9:39.8   9.24 

3  Baker       Megan     774   9:52.3  11.60 

4  Butler      Rachel    776  11:04.5  25.21 

5  Benne       Megan     768  11:23.4  28.77 

6  Henson      Marjalyn  771  12:48.8  44.85 

Class - P     Primary                        

1 Hodge         Sophie   773    7:03.0  0.00 

2 Trnka         Katerina 764    7:57.1 12.77 

3 Smith         Alina    766    8:50.1 25.30 

4 Benne-Keeble Acacia   769   11:22.4 61.32 

5 Flamstead    India    767   12:11.5 72.91 

6 Cullen        Jorja    770   17:57.8 154.78 

Class - U18   Under 18                       

1  Healy-McFarlane Ruth   819   12:51.9 0.00 

13 Finishers.                            Printed:  4:11PM,  5/07/2009. 
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Birkebeiner Nordic Ski Club Inc. 
 

Membership Form 2009 
 

Name:  ……………………………………………………………………Date: …………………….  
 
Address: …………………………………………………………………………Postcode:………… 
 
Postal Address: ………………………………………………………………………………………. 
 
Telephone: ……………………………Email: ………………………………………………………. 
 
Family members (family. m’ships): ……………………………………………………………………. 

  
I wish to get my newsletter from the my connected community website (mc2.vicnet.au) 

 

FEES 
 
 

Annual membership fees 
 

 Family $66.00 (including fulltime under-graduates)    Family 5 year $330.00 
 Singles $33.00    Single 5 year $165.00 
 Students $20.00 (fulltime)    Associate*  $20.00 

 

*Intended for existing members who no longer ski, nor use the club house, but would like to remain club members and 

receive the newsletter, or for new search and rescue squad members who do not require the use of club facilities. 

 
Please make cheques payable to BNSC and send to: 

 
The Membership Secretary, 
BNSC, 
Box 192, 
Mt Beauty 3699 

 
Fees are due on June 1 and are payable by the end of June. 

 

The club offers the following activities and services to members: • a day clubhouse facility at 
Falls Creek, a junior ski squad, • learn to ski days, • social activities, • a search and rescue 
squad, • races at club, state and national level, • the annual Worldloppet event, the Kangaroo 
Hoppet. The club advises the Falls Creek Alpine Resort on XC matters.  
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2009 AUSTRALIAN CROSS COUNTRY SKIING RACE CALENDAR 
Day Start Race Location Contact Contact No. 
June         
Sun 28 10:30am Junior Joey Series 1 Falls Creek Jenny Kromar 0439 999 788 
July         
Sat 4 11:00am Paddy Pallin Junior (F) 0.5-2.5km Perisher Tony Greville 02 4844 5047 
Sat 4 10:00am Birkebeiner Classic 2.5/5/10km Falls Creek J Bottomley 03 5754 1101 
Sun 5 10:00am Ski de Femme (F) 1/2.5/5km Falls Creek Ronice Goebel 03 5754 4910 
Sun 5 11:00am Cooma Clean Out the Cobwebs (F) 5km Perisher Anthony Evans 0428 484 119 
Sat 11 10:00am ACT Open/Junior Champs (C) 2.5/5/10km Perisher P Cunningham 0411 129 363 

Sat 11 11:00am Snowgum Wodonga High Plains Tour(F) 2.5/5/10 # Falls Creek Len Budge 0417 352 845 
Sun 12   9:00am NSW Open/Jun Team Sprint (C) Perisher Toni Hulme 02 9594 0285 
Sun 12 11:00am Cooma Clean Out the Waxbox (C) 5km Perisher Anthony Evans 0428 484 119 
Sun 12 11:00am YMCA Howmans Gap Victorian Interclub Falls Creek Len Budge 0417 352 845 
    Relay Championships  (C/F) 5/2.5km #       
Sat 18 10:00am Vic Junior Championships (C) 2.5/5/10km  ** Falls Creek Ben Derrick 0400 110 046 
Sat 18  9:00am Come & Try XC Skiing open day Perisher P Cunningham 0411 129 363 
Sat 18 11:00am Cooma Open (F) 10km Perisher Anthony Evans 0428 484 119 
Sun 19 10:00am Vic Junior Sprint Champs (F) ** Falls Creek Ben Derrick 0400 110 046 
Sun 19   9:00am NSW Interschool Races (Nthn, Sydney and ACT) Perisher Peter Ward 02 6457 1161 
Sun 19   1:00pm Lake Mountain Mini Series 1 (F) 0.5/1.5/2.5km Lake Mountain Malachy O’Dolan 03 577722432 

Wed 22   1:30pm Paddy Pallin Junior Shield (C) 0.5/3km CharlottesPass Rex Cox 02 6457 5223 

Fri 24 10.00am Aust Open/Junior Pursuit Champs */** Perisher Toni Hulme 02 9594 0285 
Sat 25   9:30am ACT Sprint Champs (C) Open/Jun */** CC/FIS Perisher P Cunningham 0411 129 363 

Sun 26  10:00am Aust Team Sprints (F) Open/Jun */** CC/FIS Perisher P Cunningham 0411 129 363 

Sun 26   10:30am Junior Joey Series 2 Falls Creek Jenny Kromar 0439 999 788 
Sun 26   11:00am Inter-schools Classic (C) 0.5/1.5/2.5km Lake Mountain Rob Osborne 03 9813 4860 

Sun 26   1:00pm Lake Mountain Mini Series 2 (F) 0.5/1.5/2.5km Lake Mountain Malachy Dolan 03 577722432 

August         
Sat 1 11:00am Hotham to Dinner Plain (F) 12km # Mt Hotham Mick Sinclair 03 9398 0316 
Sat 1 10:00am NSW Nordic Cabramurra Tour (C) 15km Cabramurra Warren McCourt 02 6242 6613 

Sat 1 10:10am NSW Nordic Cabramurra Juniors (C) 7.5km Cabramurra Warren McCourt 02 6242 6613 

Sun 2 10:00am NSW Open/Junior Champs (F) 2.5/5/10/15km Perisher Toni Hulme 02 9594 0285 
Sat 8   9:30am Aust Sprint Champ’s Open/Jnr (F) */** CC/FIS Falls Creek J Bottomley 03 5754 1101 
Sat 8  9:00am Victorian Biathlon Championships – Distance (F) Mt Hotham Alan Hope 03 9325 1816 
Sat 8 10:00am ACT Ski De Femme Perisher R Cunningham 02 6299 9641 
Sat 8 11:00am Justoyota Stirling Silver (F) 5/15 km # Mt Stirling Martin Boland 0408 693 975 
Sun 9 10:00am Aust Open 15/30 km Champs (F) * CC/FIS Falls Creek J Bottomley 03 5754 1101 
Sun 9 10:00am Falls Creek Junior Cup 2.5/5/10 (F) ** Falls Creek J Bottomley 03 5754 1101 
Sun 9  9:00am Victorian Biathlon Championships – Sprint (F) Mt Hotham Alan Hope 03 9325 1816 
Sun 9 11:00am City Tatts Nottage Int. Boonoona Open (C/F) 5km Perisher Carl Melvey 02 9130 3309 
Sun 9   Vic Interschool XC Championships Mt Buller Rob Osbourne 03 9813 4860 
Mon 10   6:00pm NSW Night Relays (F) Perisher Peter Ward 02 6457 1161 

Wed 12 11:00am KAC X-C Classic (C/F) 8.5km Perisher Sue Clark 02 9411 5974 

Thu 13 11:00am Sundeck Handicap Race (F) 7.5km Perisher sundeckho-
tel.com.au 

  

Thu 13 11:00am Charlotte Pass Open (C) 5km Charlottes 
Pass 

Sue Clark 02 9411 5974 

Sat 15 10:00am Aust Open/Jnr 2.5/5/10 (F) */** CC/FIS Perisher Toni Hulme 02 9594 0285 
Sat 15 11.00am Bullfight Charge (F) 3.5/8km # Lake Mountain Malachy O’Dolan 03 577722432 

Sat 15   1:00pm Lake Mountain Mini Series 3 (F) 0.5/1.5/2.5km Lake Mountain Malachy O’Dolan 03 577722432 

Sun 16 10:00am Aust Junior Championships 2.5/5/10/15 (C) ** Perisher Toni Hulme 02 9594 0285 
Sun 16 10:00am Aust Open Championships 10/15km (C) */CC/FIS Perisher Toni Hulme 02 9594 0285 
Sun 16 10:30am Tullicoutty/St Phillack Cup (F) 5/8km # Mt Baw Baw Warwick Davis 03 97445987 
Sat 22  9:00am Australian Biathlon Championships – Distance (F) Mt Hotham Alan Hope 03 9325 1816 
Sat 22  9:30am Snowy Mountains Classic (F) 2.5/7.5/15/30 km Perisher P Cunningham 02 6299 9641 
Sun 23   ANC NZ Continental Cup 10/15km (C) CC/FIS Waioriau NZ     

Sun 23  9:00am Australian Biathlon Championships – Sprint (F) Mt Hotham Alan Hope 03 9325 1816 
Sun 23  10:00am The Wallaby & The Wombat 15/7km (F) Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

Sun 23 10:30am Junior Joey Series 3 Falls Creek Jenny Kromar 0439 999 788 
Mon 24   ANC NZ Continental Cup Sprint (F) CC/FIS Waioriau NZ     

Tue 25   ANC NZ Continental Cup 5/10km (F) CC/FIS Waioriau NZ     

Wed 26   9:00am NSW Interschool Races Perisher Peter Ward 02 6457 1161 

Thur 27   6.00pm Falls Creek Invitation Night Sprints Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

Sat 29   9:30am Kangaroo Hoppet (F) 42km CC/FIS Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

Sat 29   9:40am Australian Birkebeiner (F) 21km Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

Sat 29   9:50am Joey Hoppet (F) 7km Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

September         
Wed 2 – Fri 4 Aust Secondary Schools Ski Team Champ’s       
Sat 5 10:30am Charles Derrick Memorial Langlauf (C) 10/5km # Mt Hotham Ben Derrick 0400 110 046 
Sun 6 10:00am Canberra X-C Ski Club Kosciusko Tour (C) 18km Thredbo Jo-Anne Clancy 0411 156 959 

Sun 6 10:30am Junior Joey Series 4 Falls Creek Jenny Kromar 0439 999 788 
Wed 9   8:00am Subaru Australian Interschool XC Champ Falls Creek Rob Osbourne 03 9813 4860 
October         
Oct 3/4 Perisher Cup Perisher Klaus Pinkas 02 6285 4648 
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Jim presenting Brain with his life membership at the 
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Birkebeiner Bulletin 

 

 
Official Newsletter of Birkebeiner Nordic Ski Club Inc. 

 

If undelivered please return to: 

PO Box 192 

Mount Beauty 

Victoria  3699 
 
  

Postage 

Paid 

Australia 

Club Calendar 

  

August  

Sun 2  11:00 Club Coaching Day   Falls Creek    57583408 

Sat 8  9:30 Aust Sprint Camps Open/Jnr (F) Falls Creek J Bottomley     03 5754 1101 

Sun 9  10:00 Aust Open 15/30km Champs (F) Falls Creek J Bottomley     03 5754 1101 

Sun 9  10:00 Falls Creek Junior Cup2.5/5/10(F) Falls Creek J Bottomley     03 5754 1101 

Sat 22  11:00 Club Coaching Day   Falls Creek    57583408 

Sun 23  10:30 Junior Joey Series 3   Falls Creek Jenny Kromar 0439 999 788 

Sat 29  9:30 Kangaroo Hoppet (F) 42km  Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

Sat 29  9:40 Australian Birkebeiner (F) 21km Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

Sat 29  9:50 Joey Hoppet (F) 7km   Falls Creek Race Secretary 03 5754 1045 

September  

Sun 6  10:30 Junior Joey Series 4   Falls Creek Jenny Kromar 0439 999 788 

 

  

 
  

 

        Birkebeiner Products 

  
Beanies                         $8.00 

 
 100% Acrylic, Blue with white stripe 

  

BNSC Cloth Badges          $4.00 

  9cm x 7cm 

White with blue  or  blue with white 

  
    Contact Trish on 5754 4323  

  

 


